-ALC Safeco Insurance Company of America v. M.E.S., Inc et al Doc. 148

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

____________________________________________________________________ X
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY 09-CV-3312ARR) (ALC)
OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff, NOTFORPRINT OR
ELECTRONIC
PUBLICATION
-against-
M.E.S.,INC., etal., OPINION& ORDER
Defendants.
_____________________________________________________________________ X

ROSS, United States District Judge:

On July 30, 2009, plaintiff Safeco Insurance Company of America (Safecd or‘plaintiff)
filed a complaint in the instant case against migémts M.E.S., Inc., M.C.E.S., Inc., and George
Makhoul (collectively,MES defendants), andfdedants Hirani Engirexing & Land Surveying,
P.C. (Hirani Engineering), Hirani/MES JV, Jitdra S. Hirani, and Siga Hirani (collectively,

‘Hirani defendants’ and, together with MES dadants, “defendants). The complaint asserts
multiple claims arising from written Indemnity Aggements among the parties. Presently before
the court is Hirani defendants motion f@consideration of the $1 million bond imposed upon
them by the courts December 17, 2010 Order, Dkt. No. 133. For the reasons set forth below,
Hirani defendants motion is denied; howeveg tourt grants them an extension of time to
deposit $800,000.00 of the $1 million bond with the court.

BACK GROUND*

On November 22, 2010, this court heldtt®afeco is entitled to $6,614,634.41 in

collateral security from MES defendants &#J960,067.44 in collateral security from Hirani

! Familiarity with the court’s previoudrders in this case is presumed.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nyedce/1:2009cv03312/294846/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nyedce/1:2009cv03312/294846/148/
http://dockets.justia.com/

defendants. Nov. 22, 2010 Order, Dkt. No. 12P7at The court directed defendants to provide
Safeco with the requisite collateral security by December 1, 2010. Id.

By letter dated November 24, 2010, MES defenslasked the court to reconsider its
November 22 Order or, in the altative, to grant a stay of th@rder pending defendants appeal
to the Second Circuit. Dkt. No. 122. Hiratefendants joined thagéquest by letter dated
November 29, 2010. Dkt No. 123. The court denied defendants motion for reconsideration on
November 30, 2010, but it directed the partiesuomit their briefs and supporting documents
regarding defendants motion for a stay. D¥b. 125 at 5. The court temporarily stayed its
November 22 Order pending its ruling on defartdanotion for a stay pending appeal. atl5.

On December 8, 2010, after &aeived the parties subrsisns regarding defendants
motion for a stay, the court issuad Order to Show Cause. Tl@tder directed the parties to
submit briefs to the court regand why, if this court granted stay of its November 22 Order
pending appeal, it should not also grant Saetassignment of claims pursuant to Paragraph
1.d. of the"Security to Surety seati of the Indemnity Agreements.

On December 17, 2010, the court granted defetsdmotion for a stay of the courfs
November 22 Order pending their appeal of ater to the Second Circuit. Dkt. No. 133 at
26. Prior to issuance of the gtahe court ordered the postinfjcourt-approved bonds in the
amount of $200,000.00 by MES defendants anchifiion by Hirani defendants. [3.In

imposing the $1 million bond upon Hirani defendants, the court noted that Hirani defendants had

2 Because MES and Hirani defendants are jointly and sevéedilg for the $4,960,067.44 collateral security for
the High Energy Propellant Formulation Facility (‘HEPFPtoject, the court directed defendants to reach an
agreement regarding apportionment of that amount and to provide Safeco with a total of 64,82600collateral
security for the HBFF project by December 1, 2010. Ildthe defendants could hoeach an agreement regarding
apportionment, the court directed MES and Hirani defatgito each provide Safewith $2,480033.72 in

collateral security for the HEPFF Project by that date. Tide court also directddES defendants to provide
Safeco with the additional $779,566.97 in collateral scfor the Pyrotechnics Research Technology Facility
Project and $875,000 in collateral segufor projected legal and consuig fees by December 1, 2010. Id.

% The court subsequently increased the amount of MES defendants’ bond to $445,000.00. Dec, R&tOKiter
144,



failed to submit any documentation to the coagarding the financiazondition of Hirani
Engineering._ldat 15. However, the evidence sutted by Safeco showed that Hirani
Engineering had $2.5 million in stockholder equityd demonstrated that Hirani defendants had
sufficient assets to post a $1 million bond. dtd15, 19. The court dicted defendants to post
their respective bonds by December 29, 2010 ootoply with the courts November 22 Order
by that date. ldat 26. The court also granted Safegwgion for enforcement of its right to an
assignment of defendants claims related tattinee bonded projects asige in this litigation,

and its right to exercise a powef-attorney to effectuate thassignment, under the Indemnity
Agreements._Id.The court denied defendants requesttary the enforcement of Safecds right to
an assignment of defendants claims and gbtrio a power-of-attosy pending defendants
appeal._Id.The court also denied Safecds resjue stay the entire proceeding pending
defendants appeal. Id.

By letter filed December 28, 2010, one day befdirani defendants were required to
post their bond, Hirani defendants asked thetdoureconsider the amount of the $1 million
bond set by the courts December 17 Order. Dkt. N0 at 1. In their letter, Hirani defendants
assert that the“approximately $2.5 million in stockholder equity in Hirani Engineering is not an
acceptable ‘asset to secure a bond’ Tdhey claim that Hiranilefendants made numerous
attempts to secure the requisite bond, but theg Feiled due to their‘dire financial condition’
Id. In short, they stathat'it is impossible and impracticdr the Hirani defendants to secure
the requisite $1,000,000.00 bond’ [@hus, Hirani defendants“seek reconsideration of the
$1,000,000.00 bond requirement with an issuance @yansthout a bond oiin the alternative,
upon the posting of a partial bond,campthe posting of alternativeaurity (e.g. stock equity in

Hirani Engineering), an extension in time,upon an alternative arrangement that could satisfy



the requirement as the court deems appropriatenidupport of their motion for
reconsideration, Hirani defendants submitted a sworn affidavit from Philip T. Amico, the Vice
President of Hirani Engineering, and Hir&ngineerings 2009 tax return. Dec. 27, 2010
Affidavit of Phillip T. Amico, Dkt. No. 140-1, at 1-2, Ex. A.

During a telephone conference on December 28, 2010, the court noted that Hirani
defendants previously had ample ogpnity to bring the allegefinancial hardship of Hirani
Engineering to the attention thfe court and that it was impraper Hirani defendants to argue
for the first time on a motion faeconsideration that Hirani Emggering had insufficient assets
to post the $1 million bond. The court furtimeted that Mr. Amicds affidavit and Hirani
Engineerings 2009 tax return failed to provide sufficient documentary support for Hirani
defendants assertions, in that those documedtsadali detail the assets dirani Engineering.
Although these significant defemcies justified denial dflirani defendants motion for
reconsideration, the court afforded Hiradefendants an additional opportunity to offer
documentary support for their motion. Thus, the court directed Hirani defendants to submit a
complete and accurate itemized list of all ldjand illiquid assets of Hirani defendants,
including a list of all bank accounts and currealances, to the court by December 29, 2010 at
5 p.m. As interim security for Safeco, the calirected the Hirani defendants to post with the
court all of the stock equity in Hirakingineering by that date and time.

Prior to the December 29 deadline, Hirdefendants submitted the requested
documentation to the court, Dkt. No.145, and dépdsa stock certificaterepresenting 100% of
Hirani Engineerings stock equity—with theethk of Court, Dkt. No. 143. Upon receipt of the
stock equity and the requested documentation, the court temporarily stayed its December 17

Order requiring Hirani defendants to posilamillion bond by December 29, 2010 until it could



rule upon Hirani defendantdgotion for reconsideration.

In support of their motion for reconsideration, Hirani defendants submitted to the court an
itemized list of the personal assets and liabgitof Jitendra and StiHirani and a sworn
affidavit from Philip T. Amico regarding Hirani Engineerings finances. With respect to Mr. and
Mrs. Hiranis personal assetdirani defendants claim that they have $1,528,710.74 in personal
assets, including approximately $200,000.00 eqgnitheir home, and that they have
$1,344,103.11 in personal liabilities. Dkt. No. 145-2-& With respect to Hirani Engineering,
Mr. Amico asserts that Hirani Engineagihas the following assets: $237,653.67 in cash;
$4,709,062.05 in accounts receivable; vehicles valued at $68,930.00; furniture and fixtures
valued at $27,919.00; and office and technical equipment valued at $132,152.56. Dec. 29, 2010
Affidavit of Philip T. Amico, Dkt. No. 145-1, & 9. Mr. Amico claims that the $237,653.67 in
cash had been‘committed to payment of existing and current obligatiora&’fl@. He further
states that“each and every asset of tmepamy is hypothecated by UCC-1 lien filing to the
companys line Bank; and‘{w]here applicableyaquipment leased by third parties to Hirani
Engineering is pledged to that sgecfinancing agent directly! Idat § 6. Mr. Amico thus
concludes that'Hirani Engineeq is financially unable to semiand post a bond and the Courts
order would cause irreparable harthe Hirani defendants” Iet § 8.

By letter dated December 30, 2010, Safeco responded to Hirani defendants motion for
reconsideration with several arguments. Dkt. Ni6. First, Safeco argues that“any motion for
reconsideration is improper. ldt 1. Safeco contends that tHirani defendants‘were dilatory
in disclosing their alleged finames only after these issues hagatly been litigated in several
submissions filed over the past two months amnlg¢ after the Court haglready established the

appropriate bond amount asandition of a stay. 1d.Second, Safeco contends that the



documentation submitted by Hirani defendants shows that they have sufficient assets to post the
$1 million bond. _Id. Given the $1,528,710.74 in persbassets, the $237,653.67 in Hirani
Engineerings bank account, and the $229,001.56 irpetgrit, vehicles, furniture, and fixtures,
Safeco argues that Hirani defendants have approximately $2 million in assetis2. 1d.
Additionally, Safeco notes that Hiranifdeadants have $4,709,062.05 in accounts receivable,
which Hirani defendants'‘make no attempt whatsoévexplain . . ., or to determine which of
such funds are immediately forthcoming . . . .” BRased on their current assets and accounts
receivables, Safeco argues thiatani defendants can post tregjuisite bond. Lastly, Safeco
argues that Hirani defendantsvegprovided an incomplete pictuof their finances and have
undervalued certain assets. &tl2-3. Most significantly, Sa€o points to aubstantial sum of
money—more than $270,000.00—that was transféwadHirani Engineerings bank account to
related Hirani entities, HirarConstruction, Inc?’and‘Hirani Mamggment; in November 2010Q. Id.
at 2. Safeco asserts that these transfers raisté@pseabout Hirani Engineerings finances. Id.
Based on these arguments, Safeco states‘tha&@dhrts Order requiring payment of a bond in the
amount of $1,000,000.00 is reasonable . . . ai@.

For the reasons that follow, the courtess with Safeco that the $1 million bond
imposed on Hirani defendants in the courts Deloeni7 Order is reasonable, and the court thus
denies Hirani defendants motion for reconsidieraof that amount. However, the court grants
Hirani defendants an extension of time to post $800,000.00 of the $1 million bond.

DISCUSSION

Reconsideration of a previoosder by the court is an “extraordinary remedy to be
employed sparingly in the interests of finality and conservation of scarce judicial resources.” In

re Health Mgmt. Sys. Inc. Sec. Litjd.13 F. Supp. 2d 613, 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) (citation and




internal quotation marks omitted). “The magwounds justifying reconsideration are ‘an
intervening change in controlliigw, the availability of new evi&hce, or the need to correct a

clear error or prevent manifest injusticeVirgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat'| Mediation Bd.956

F.2d 1245, 1255 (2d Cir. 1992) (citation omittedhe standard for granting a motion for
reconsideration‘is strict, anéconsideration will generally lienied unless the moving party
can point to controlling decisions data that the coudverlooked - matters, in other words, that

might reasonably be expected to alter thectwsion reached by the court” Shrader v. CSX

Transportation, In¢.70 F.3d 255, 256-57 (2d Cir. 1995) (citations omitted). The court may not

permit a party to‘use the motion . . . as a sulistitor appealing from a final judgment’” Shamis

v. Ambassador Factors Corfp87 F.R.D. 148, 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1999). Consequently,‘a motion for

reconsideration is neither an occasion foesgmg old arguments previously rejected nor an
opportunity for making new arguments that couldenbeen previously advanced! Associated

Press v. United States Dept of D95 F. Supp. 2d 17, 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).

The court holds that Hirani defendantdldee to previously submit evidence regarding
the financial condition of Hirani Engineering wants denial of Hirani defendants’ motion for
reconsideration. The financial condition of Hirani Engineering wagieatissue before the
court when it granted defendants’ motion foraygtending appeal in its December 17 Order.
Dkt. No. 133 at 13-16. Information regarding Hir&mgineering’s financewas pertinent to the
analysis of the irreparable harm faced by Hidefendants absent a s&@yd the amount of the
bond that Hirani defendants couldspbefore a stay issued. kt.13-16, 19. The burden was
squarely on Hirani defendants to show thatwitstances justified the issuance of a stay pending

appeal._Nken v. Holdefi29 S.Ct. 1749, 1761 (2009). Despitatthurden, Hirani defendants

neglected to provide the courttvinformation regarding Hirani Engineering’s finances. Dkt.



No. 133 at 15. Indeed, in his affidavit in suppafrHirani defendants’ motion for a stay, Mr.
Hirani simply referred to Hirarfengineering as a “significaasset” and stated that “Hirani
defendants have provided Safeco with Hirani Bagring’s consolidatedrfancial statements for
fiscal year 2007, 2008, and 2009.” IHirani defendants provided no additional financial
information regarding Hirani Engineering. Todlear, Hirani defendds’ submissions were
inadequate to meet their burdeind the court would have bgestified in denying Hirani
defendants’ motion for a stay. However, inrgsponse to Hirani defendants’ motion, Safeco
provided the court with Hirani Engineeg’s financial statement for 2009. I®ased on the
court’s review of that document, and notwithreding Hirani defendantgbfuscation of their
finances, the court determined that a stay wasanted under the circumstances and that Hirani
defendants had sufficient assets to post a $1 million bondTHerefore, despite their
inadequate submissions in support, the coamtgd Hirani defendants’ motion in its December
17 Order. Hirani defendants now seek rea®gration of the bond apunt set by that Order
based upon evidence of Hirani Engering’s financial conditionHirani defendarg had not only
the opportunity, but also the obdition, to submit such evidencesapport of their motion for a
stay. They failed to do so. Accordingly, theiotion for reconsideration is improper, and it is

denied._Sedssociated Pres895 F. Supp. 2d at 19.

Moreover, the court holds that the documsesubmitted by Hirani defendants in support
of their motion for reconsideration providedependent grounds for denying that motion. The
court is troubled by the questioraised by those documentslthugh the court directed Hirani
defendants to supply it with a complete anduaate listing of Hirandefendants assets, it
appears that the documents submitted do not grassamprehensive picture of their finances.

Most notably, the court is concerned thatardi defendants make no mention of ‘Hirani



Management or‘Hirani Construction, Inc’in thesubmissions. They do not explain the relation
of those entities to Mr. and MrElirani or Hirani Engineeringhe current financial condition of
the entities, or why Hirani Engeering transferred significant sumismoney to those entities in
November 2010. Also troubling is the lack of information regarding Hirani Engineerings
$4,709,062.05 in accounts receivable. The lack ofimébion about those funds is a significant
hindrance to the courts ability to understatfidani Engineerings fiancial condition. Although
Hirani defendants indicate th#tis substantial sumf money is owed to Hirani Engineering,
they provide no indication of when or from whom the company will receive those funds. In
short, the evidence submitted by Hirani defensl@ambiguous with respect to their financial
condition. Their submissions raisignificant questions about th&nancial status, questions
that preclude a finding that Hirani defendaauts incapable of posting a $1 million bond. Thus,
for those reasons as well, the calehies Hirani defendants motion.

Based on the documents submitted by Hirani defendants in support of their motion, the
court finds that Hirani defendants are capatblposting a portion of the $1 million bond with
the court immediately. Specifically, Mr. and $4Hirani have $200,000.00 equity in their home,
which is available for Hirani defelants to post at this timelhe court, however, does recognize
that the majority of Hirani defendants assetpesgr to be in form of accounts receivable. Thus,
in order to allow Hirani defendis to draw on those funds posting the full amount of their
bond, the court finds it reasonable to elsaba payment schedule for the remaining $800,000.00
of the $1 million bond. The court thedore grants Hirani defendardsd extension of time to post

that remaining amount.



CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, this court derlgani defendants’ motion for reconsideration
of the amount of the $1 million bond set by the €sudecember 17 Order. However, the court
grants Hirani defendants an extension of time to post $800,000.00 of the $1 million bond. The
bond is to be posted in accordance with the Walg payment schedule: Hirani defendants must
post the $200,000.00 of equity in Mr. and Mrs. Hisdmme with the court no later than January
3, 2011; they must post $400,000.00 with the court no later than March 4, 2011; and they must
post the remaining $400,000.00 wilte court no later than M&8; 2011. Failure to abide by
this schedule may result in the court revoking stay issued in its December 17 Order. Upon
posting of the full amount of the $1 million bond on May 3, 2011, the Cle@oaft shall return

to Hirani defendants the stocertificate that they havgosted as interim security.

SO ORDERED.
EARR
Alyne R. Ross
UnitedState<District Judge
Dated: December 30, 2010

Brooklyn, New York

10



